
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans on 01432383690 or e-mail 
matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 13 November 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time and date of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans 

Tel: 01432383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Membership  
  
 Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) 
  
   
 Councillor Clare Davies  
 Councillor Dave Davies  
 Councillor Stef Simmons  

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN 
RESPECT OF NISA, 38 HIGH STREET, KINGTON, HR5 3BJ - LICENSING 
ACT 2003 
 

11 - 46 

 To consider an application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of 
Nisa, 38 High Street, Kington, HR5 3BJ under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

5.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF WEAVERS, 4 NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX - LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

47 - 98 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Weavers, 4 New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

 

6.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF SKYBLUE LIQUOR, 60 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP - 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

99 - 132 

 To consider an application for a gran
[...]
. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficerTechnical Officer on 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Title of report: Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect 

of Nisa, 38 High Street, Kington, HR5 3BJ – Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 13 November 2023 at 14:00hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 
Kington 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a variation for a premises licence in respect of Nisa, 38 High 
Street, Kington. HR5 3BJ under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the variation of a premises licence has received relevant representation and 

is therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

3. Herefordshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representations 

must be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. 

This followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Samy Limited 

Agent  Winckworth Sherwood LLP 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

20 September 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

21 September 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

18 October 2023 

12



 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the variation of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

To extend the hours for the sale of alcohol to 24hrs daily. 
To allow for the provision of late night refreshment between the hours of 2300 and 0500 daily. 
To remove the conditions listed in Annex 3. 
To include in Annex 2 the conditions in Section 16 of the application (appendix 2). 
To remove the restriction to licensable activities on Christmas Day and Good Friday. 
 

 
Current Licence 
 
A copy of the current licence is attached at Appendix 3. It authorises 
 

 Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 

 On weekdays, other than Christmas Day, 8 a.m. to 11 p.m. 

 On Sundays, other than Christmas Day, 10 a.m. to 10.30 p.m. 

 On Christmas Day, 12 noon to 3 p.m. and 7 p.m. to 10.30 p.m. 

 On Good Friday, 8 a.m. to 10.30 p.m 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No objections/representations were received from any of the responsible authorities. 

7. Four (4) relevant representations have been received from members of the public that the 

licensing authority have accepted as being relevant and can be found at Appendix 4.  

8. A named and signed petition opposing the variation application, signed by 77 residents of 

Kington, was also received by the licensing authority. 

Premises History 
 
9. The premises was first licenced in 2005  

 
10. On 9 May 2008, the premises was brought before regulatory subcommittee as the premises  

had been the subject of two (2) separate test purchase operations in three (3) months and had 

sold on both occasions to those that were under age of 18. A 16 year old male was served 

alcohol without being challenged concerning his age. A 15 year old female was served alcohol 

without being challenged concerning her age  

 
13



11. The decision of the regulatory sub-committee was  

That the License be suspended in respect of al
[...]
t is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

14



b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 

16. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

17. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the 
residents from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report 
may have financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have 
impact upon the day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

18. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right 
to respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business 
premises). This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including 
the protection of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides 
that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be 
deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  
Members must accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and 
endeavour to find a balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community 
as a whole. 

Resource implications 

19. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council, as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

20. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council, as Licensing Authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

21. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

22. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing 

Authority are set out in section 1 of this report. 

23. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

15



24. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: 
CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 
May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice 
Black.  In this case it was summed up that: - 

25. A Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

26. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

27. This judgment is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (A
[...]
isons from changing the 
character of our High Street.  Morrisons may very well have targeted Kington because of its 
low socioeconomic status, assuming that we probably have a higher number of residents 
with alcohol problems and therefore taking advantage them.  After all, who needs to buy 
alcohol in the middle of the night? 

• We need to make sure that Herefordshire council realise our unique identity and that they 
can’t make bad decisions on our behalf as they were going to with the Parking fee debacle.  

 
Thank you for reading.  I love living in Kington and having a business here. I’m passionate about 
community and preserving our High Street and believe strongly that with clever nurturing, it can not 
only survive but thrive.  Decisions that initially seem minor can often have huge ramifications and I 
believe this is one of them.  The enclosed petition show that others here also wish to oppose this 
license and hope we can therefore depend on the councils support to also oppose.  
 

 

 
 
 

46



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Weavers, 4 
New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 13 November 2023 at 14:00hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected 

Ledbury South 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Weavers, 4 New Street, 
Ledbury, Herefordshire. HR8 2DX under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

47

AGENDA ITEM 5



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Event Pro Fest Ltd 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

25 September 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

26 September 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

 23 October 2023 

48



 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application can be found at append
[...]
vided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

17. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

50



18. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

19. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

20. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

21. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

22. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

23. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by
[...]
s no part of this application, and the Fire Risk 
Assessment completed in conjunction with the H&W Fire & Rescue Service will 
dictate any provisions regarding Fire Safety. Noted, we await sight of the Fire Risk 
Assessment.   
As above.  Regulated entertainment forms no part of the licensing application. 

Our understanding is that the FRA is a private document which is compiled by the 
business and signed off by the Fire & Rescue Service. 

91



Ledbury already has numerous licensed premises and whilst we understand the 
proposed Weavers Pub is for the “more mature drinker” one has to question the 
need for another given the fact that within fifty yards there are three other 
licenced premises.  With respect, ‘need for another’ arguments are specifically 
excluded in law from the consideration of the Licensing Sub Committee. Such 
considerations remain matters for ‘the market’. Noted 

However, our concerns cover the safety of individuals , the prevention of crime, 
public nuisance.  Perhaps a way forward would be for the applicant to answer our 
concerns.  You are absolutely right.  Herewith is our explanation regarding the 
concerns you have raised.  If there are other measures you would like us to 
consider, please come back to us at your earliest convenience. 

Summary: 
In order to address your concerns we would like to offer addi�onal Condi�ons to 
the applica�on to the following effect: 

1. CCTV coverage shall be extended to the passageway to the side of the
premises.

2. There shall be no ‘botling up’ at the premises between 20:00 and 11:00hrs
daily.

Thank you for your engagement.  If you would respond either directly to us or via 
the Licensing Authority, then we would be obliged. 

92



Additional conditions proposed by the applicant 

 

In order to address your concerns we would like to offer additional conditions to the 

application to the following effect: 

1.  CCTV coverage shall be extended to the passageway to the side of the premises. 

2.  There shall be no ‘bottling up’ at the premises between 20:00 and 11:00hrs daily. 

93





Crashmap Data for RTC’s outside 4 New Street, LEDBURY 1999-2024 
04/06/2016 – One vehicle and one slight casualty. 

 

95



28/08/2006 – One vehicle and one slight injury casualty. 

 
 

96



12/09/2003 – Two vehicles and one slight injury. 

 

97





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior LeadOfficer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Skyblue 
Liquor, 60 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Monday 13 November 2023 at 14:00hrs 
 
Report by: Senior Licensing Technical Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

 

Wards affected 

Hereford Central 

Purpose 

 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Skyblue Liquor, 60 
Commercial Road, Hereford. HR1 2BP under the Licensing Act 2003. 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in 
the overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 

d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

99

AGENDA ITEM 6



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Ako Rasoul 

Agent  The Licensing Guys 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

25 September 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

26 September 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

 23 October 2023 

100



 

 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application can be found at appendix 1 and requests the grant of a premises licence to 

allow the following licensable activities, during the hours shown; 

Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption on and off the premises) 

Monday – Sunday 08:00 – 02:00 

 

The applicant has also offered a set of conditions to promote the four (4) licensing objectives.  

These can be found at Appendix 2. 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities. 

7. Two (2) relevant representations have been received from members of the public, which the 

licensing authority have accepted as being relevant. The representations can be found at 

Appendix 3. 

[...]

balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

14. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council. 

 

Financial implications 
 

15. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as licensing authority at this 

time. 

Legal implications 

16. As relevant representations have been received, the sub committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

17. The licensing authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the licensing authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

18. The sub committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

19. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 

102



[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

20. A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will n
[...]
tives: 
 

 Prevention Crime & Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 

 
Cllrs feel it is likely to exacerbate existing issues on Commercial Street and would like it noted that 
Commercial Road was recognised within the CIZ which is now historic, but is still an area of 
issue.  They would not object to the licensing time being brought forward to midnight. 
 
Kind regards 
  

 
Administration & Events Manager 
  

 
  
T: 01432 260468 

 
Hereford City Council 
Town Hall, St. Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 2PJ  
Website: www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk 
 

 
From: Licensing  
Sent: 23 October 2023 17:07 
To: '  
Subject: RE: Memo - Application to Grant a Premises Licence - Skyblue Liquor 
 
Good afternoon  
 
Unfortunately we are unable to accept the objection as it is. 
We need specific details of the existing issues on Commercial Road and how having a new premises 
there will make matters worse, before we can look at accepting the objection 
 
Many thanks 

 
 

 

131

http://www.herefordcitycouncil.gov.uk/


From:   
Sent: 25 October 2023 16:05 
To: Licensing <licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk> 
Subject: Skyblue Liquor 
 

 
 
Thanks for getting touch with us about the City Council’s objection. To clarify it is based on the 
accumulating evidence of disorder and street crime in this part of the City associated with the 
numerous late night alcohol outlets and the effect of yet another extension. We have to try and 
reassert some sort of decent ambience for users of the streets in this area and for those living in this 
part of the city. Each new license or extension incrementally increases the harm being done, hence 
our objection on public nuisance and crime and disorder grounds. You will already have the figures 
within Herefordshire Council for crime and anti-social behaviour in this area and no doubt CCTV can 
provide some back up as well. 
 

 
Town Clerk 
Hereford City Council 
 

132


	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a variation of a premises licence in respect of Nisa, 38 High Street, Kington, HR5 3BJ - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Weavers, 4 New Street, Ledbury, HR8 2DX - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7

	6 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Skyblue Liquor, 60 Commercial Road, Hereford, HR1 2BP - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1
	Plans 24.09.2023.pdf
	Drawing1.vsdx
	Page-1



	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in 
Online Meeting on Monday 13 November 2023 at 2.00 pm 
  

Committee members 
present in person 
and voting: 

Councillors: Polly Andrews (Chairperson), Clare Davies, Dave Davies and 
Stef Simmons (Acting Chairperson on Agenda Item 6).  

  
 

  
Officers in 
attendance: 

E Bowell (Licensing technical officer), R Brown (Senior Lawyer), M Evans 
(Democratic services officer),  J Higgins (Democratic Services Assistant), J Preece 
(Democratic Services Officer) and F Spriggs (Principal licensing officer) 

  
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

24. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
Cllr Stef Simmons acted as a substitute for Cllr Polly Andrews under agenda item. no 6, 
application for premises licence for Skyblue Liquor.  
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Cllr Polly Andrews declared an “other registrable interest” in agenda item no. 6, application 
for premises licence for Skyblue Liquor, as a member of Hereford City Council and chair of 
the city council’s planning committee that considered the Skyblue Liquor application and 
provided a representation. 
 

26. APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF NISA, 38 
HIGH STREET, KINGTON, HR5 3BJ - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. Four relevant public representations had 
been received. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the public representatives that:  

 Kington Town Council strongly objected to the application.  

 Concerns were raised with the extension resulting in noise complaints and anti-social 
behaviour in the town. 

 Issues with car parking and worries of encouragement for drink driving were heard.  

 Concerns for the welfare and mental health of young people and those already 
suffering with substance abuse were stressed.  

 It was unclear what benefits approving this application would have.  
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 



 

 It was clarified that the store is branded “Morrison’s” store but owned solely by 
Samy Ltd. It is, in effect, a franchise. 

 Fully recognised the concerns raised and the reasons why the representations 
were made but highlighted none of the responsible authorities had raised 
objections to the application.  

 Queried the petition received by the Licensing Team which was not published as 
part of the agenda.  
 

o The Councils Legal Representative advised the committee that little, if any, 
weight should be given to the petition received as it had not been disclosed to the 
applicant.  

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the application as applied for. 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has considered the verbal representations heard today and the 
written representations from members of the public, and fully recognise the concerns 
raised and the reasons why the representations were made, however the sub-committee 
considers the application made, with the additional conditions will promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
We would like to clarify to members of the public that you can go to the Licensing 
department at Herefordshire Council with any evidence based concerns. 
 

27. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
WEAVERS, 4 NEW STREET, LEDBURY, HR8 2DX - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 

This application was withdrawn following an agreement between the applicant and 
public objector.  

Councillor Polly Andrews (Chairperson) left the meeting. Cllr Stef Simmons joined the 
meeting and was elected as the Chairperson for the remainder of the meeting.  

 
28. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

SKYBLUE LIQUOR, 60 COMMERCIAL ROAD, HEREFORD, HR1 2BP - LICENSING 
ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda and a supplement published on Tuesday 7 November 2023.  
 
Prior to making their decision the Council’s Licensing Officer presented the report which 
outlined the options available to the sub-committee. Two relevant public representations 
had been received. 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant’s representative that: 
 

 The late receipt of representations from the Hereford City Council was queried.  



 

o The Council’s legal adviser confirmed the committee could accept and consider 
the representations received as while the completed representations were late by 
one working day, the subsequent clarification provided was deemed to be 
borderline.  

 None of the responsible authorities had raised objections to the application.  

 There were a number of other licenced premises in the vicinity.  
 
Following questioning by the sub committee it was confirmed that: 

 The applicant’s representative confirmed there had been an error on the original 
application form and that Skyblue Liquor were applying for an Off-license only. The 
applicant withdrew their request for on-licence sales.  

o The Council’s legal adviser confirmed that the sub-committee could continue to 
determine the off-licence application only. 

 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to grant the off-licence application. During the course of 
the hearing the onsite licence was withdrawn by the applicant.  
 
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has considered the written representations from members of the 
public and Hereford City Council, and fully recognise the concerns raised and the 
reasons why the representations were made, however the sub-committee considers the 
application for off-licence sale of alcohol, with the additional conditions proposed by the 
applicant, will promote the licensing objectives. In agreeing the application as an off-
licence only the sub-committee has endorsed that there will be no consumption of 
alcohol on the premises but the premises will operate as an off-licence / convenience 
store. Furthermore the committee supports the conditions as proposed by the applicant. 
 
We would like to clarify to members of the public that you can go to the Licensing 
department at Herefordshire Council with any evidence based concerns. 
 

The meeting ended at 15:55. Chairperson 


